UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

SOUTHERN DIVISION
____________________________________________________ X
In re: Chapter 9
CITY OF DETROIT, MICHIGAN, Case No. 13-53846
Debtor. Hon. Steven W. Rhodes
____________________________________________________ N

NOTICE OF FILING RECORD OF SITE VISIT

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE THAT:

1. On August 8, 2014, the Court-approved site visit took place
whereby the Court and representatives of counsel to the City of Detroit (the "City")
and certain of the City's creditors were driven around the City in a City-owned bus
(the "Site Visit"). The Site Visit lasted approximately three hours.

2. A video recording of the Site Visit was posted on the City's
website on or around August 11, 2014
(http://www.detroitmi.gov/EmergencyManager/BankruptcyChapter9/BusTourofDe
troit.aspx). Attached hereto as Exhibit A is a PDF file with video file attachments

of the Site Visit.

13-53846-swr Doc 8673 Filed 12/11/14 Entered 12/11/14 19:37:16 Page 1 of 32



3. During the Site Visit a court reporter transcribed statements

made during the Site Visit. Attached hereto as Exhibit B is the official copy of the

Site Visit transcript.

Dated: December 11, 2014

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Heather Lennox

David G. Heiman (OH 0038271)
Heather Lennox (OH 0059649)
JONES DAY

North Point

901 Lakeside Avenue
Cleveland, Ohio 44114
Telephone: (216) 586-3939
Facsimile: (216) 579-0212
dgheiman@jonesday.com
hlennox@jonesday.com

Bruce Bennett (CA 105430)
JONES DAY

555 South Flower Street
Fiftieth Floor

Los Angeles, California 90071
Telephone: (213) 243-2382
Facsimile: (213) 243-2539
bbennett@jonesday.com

Thomas F. Cullen, Jr. (DC 224733)
Gregory M. Shumaker (DC 416537)
Daniel T. Moss (DC 983269)
JONES DAY

51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
Telephone: (202) 879-3939
Facsimile: (202) 626-1700
tfcullen@jonesday.com

-

13-53846-swr Doc 8673 Filed 12/11/14 Entered 12/11/14 19:37:16 Page 2 of 32



gshumaker@jonesday.com
dtmoss@jonesday.com

Robert S. Hertzberg (P30261)
Deborah Kovsky-Apap (P68258)
Pepper Hamilton LLP

4000 Town Center, Suite 1800
Southfield, MI 48075

(248) 359-7300 - Telephone
(248) 359-7700 - Fax
hertzbergr@pepperlaw.com
kovskyd@pepperlaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR THE CITY

3-
13-53846-swr Doc 8673 Filed 12/11/14 Entered 12/11/14 19:37:16 Page 3 of 32



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Heather Lennox, certify that the foregoing Notice was filed and served via the
Court's electronic case filing and noticing system on this 11th day of December,
2014.

/s/ Heather Lennox
Heather Lennox

13-53846-swr Doc 8673 Filed 12/11/14 Entered 12/11/14 19:37:16 Page 4 of 32



EXHIBIT A

13-53846-swr Doc 8673 Filed 12/11/14 Entered 12/11/14 19:37:16 Page 5 of 32



Exhibits Attached to PDF as Attachments

13-53846-swr Doc 8673 Filed 12/11/14 Entered 12/11/14 19:37:16 Page 6 of 32



EXHIBIT B

13-53846-swr Doc 8673 Filed 12/11/14 Entered 12/11/14 19:37:16 Page 7 of 32



1 UNI TED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
2 EASTERN DI STRI CT OF M CH GAN
3 SOQUTHERN DI VI SI ON
4
5 INRE
6
7 CITY OF DETRO T, M CHI GAN, Chapter 9
8 Debt or . Case No. 13-53846
9 Hon. Steven W Rhodes
10
11 /
12
13
14 BUS TOUR OF THE CI TY OF DETRO T
15
16
17 DATE: Friday, August 8, 2014
18 TI MVE: 9:55 a.m
19 LOCATION:  Detroit, M chigan
20 REPORTER: Karen Fortna, CRR RVR/ RPR/ CSR-5067
21 VI DEO Jim Kafantaris
22 JOB NO 216467
23
24
25

13-53846-swr Doc 8673 Filed 12/11/14 Entered 12/11/14 19:37:16 Page 8 of 32


http://www.litigationservices.com

BUS TOUR CF THE CITY OF DETRO T - 08/08/ 2014

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Page 2

APPEARANCES:

UNI TED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
Honor abl e Steven W Rhodes

211 West Fort Street, Suite 1800
Detroit, Mchigan 48226

313. 234. 0020

JONES DAY
By: M. Gegory M Shumaker
M. Dan T. Moss
51 Loui si ana Avenue, NW
Washi ngton, DC 20001
202.879. 3679
Appearing on behalf of Cty of Detroit

PEPPER HAM LTON, LLP
By: M. Robert S. Hertzberg
4000 Town Center, Suite 1800
Sout hfield, Mchigan 48075
248. 359. 7333
Appearing on behalf of Gty of Detroit

13-53846-swr

LI TI GATI ON SERVI CES - 800-330-1112

Doc 8673 Filed 12/11/14 Entered 12/11/14 19:37:16 Page 9 of 32



http://www.litigationservices.com

BUS TOUR CF THE CITY OF DETRO T - 08/08/ 2014

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Page 3

APPEARANCES:  (Cont .)

W LLI AMS, W LLIAMS, RATTNER & PLUNKETT, PC
By: M. Ernest J. Essad, Jr.
380 North A d Wodward Avenue, Suite 300
Bi rm ngham M chigan 48009
248. 642. 0333
Appearing on behalf of FAC

CHADBOURNE & PARKE, LLP
By: M. Robert A Schw nger
30 Rockefeller Plaza
New York, New York 10112
212. 408. 5364
Appearing on behalf of Assured CGuaranty

YOUNG & ASSOCI ATES, PC
By: M. Jaye Quadrozzi
27725 Stansbury Boul evard, Suite 125
Farm ngton Hills, Mchigan 48334
248. 353. 8620
Appearing on behalf of OGakland County

13-53846-swr

LI TI GATI ON SERVI CES - 800-330-1112

Doc 8673 Filed 12/11/14 Entered 12/11/14 19:37:16 Page 10 of 32



http://www.litigationservices.com

BUS TOUR CF THE CITY OF DETRO T - 08/08/ 2014

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17

19
20
21
22
23
24
25

APPEARANCES:  (Cont.)

McDONALD HOPKI NS, PLC
By: M. Joshua Gadharf
39533 Wodward Avenue, Suite 318
Bl oonfield Hills, Mchigan 48304
248. 593. 2942
Appearing on behal f of Syncora

JAFFE, RAITT, HEUER & WEISS, PC
By: M. Paul R Hage

27777 Franklin Road, Suite 2500
Sout hfield, Mchigan 48034

248. 351. 3000

Page 4

Appearing on behal f of National Public Finance

Guar ant ee Corporation

18 ALSO PRESENT: M. Gary Brown, City of Detroit

13-53846-swr

LI TI GATI ON SERVI CES - 800-330-1112

Doc 8673 Filed 12/11/14 Entered 12/11/14 19:37:16 Page 11 of 32



http://www.litigationservices.com

BUS TOUR CF THE CITY OF DETRO T - 08/08/ 2014

© 00 N o o B~ W N B

N DD DN N DD P PP PR
gag b W N BB O © 0 N oo 0o b W N+, O

. Page b
Fri day, August 8, 2014

Detroit, M chigan
9:55 a. m

* * * *

VI DEOGRAPHER: We are on the record.

MR. HERTZBERG This is the city bus
tour. 1'mgoing to ask for appearances.

Robert Hertzberg, Pepper Ham lton, for
the Cty.

MR. SHUMAKER  Greg Shumaker, Jones Day,
on behalf of the Gty.

MR. HAGE: Paul Hage, Jaffe, Raitt, Heuer
& Weiss, on behalf of National Public Finance
Guar ant ee Cor porati on.

MR. ESSAD. Ernie Essad, WIIians,
WIllians, Rattner & Plunkett, on behalf of
Fi nanci al Guaranty.

MR GADHARF: Joshua Gadharf from
McDonal d Hopki ns, on behalf of Syncora.

MR. MOSS: Dan Mdss, Jones Day, on behalf
of the Gty.

MR. SCHW NGER: Robert Schw nger,
Chadbourne & Parke, for Assured Guaranty Minicipa
Cor por ati on.

M5. QUADRQZZI: Jaye Quadrozzi, Young &

LI TI GATI ON SERVI CES - 800-330-1112

13-53846-swr Doc 8673 Filed 12/11/14 Entered 12/11/14 19:37:16 Page 12 of 32

ht t p: // waw. yes| aw. net/ hel p


http://www.litigationservices.com

BUS TOUR CF THE CITY OF DETRO T - 08/08/ 2014

© 00 N o o B~ W N B

N DD DN N DD P PP PR
gag b W N BB O © 0 N oo 0o b W N+, O

: Page 6
Associ ates, on behalf of Gakland County.

MR. HERTZBERG And the judge is on with
his staff.

W are now traveling to the west side of
the city and we're going to head towards the
Bri ght noor nei ghbor hood.

We are now in the west side of the city.
W are entering the Brightnoor nei ghborhood in a
few bl ocks. This will be an exanple of a blighted
area. Once we enter the area, you'll see that
there used to be houses on every | ot on each
street.

We are entering Brightnoor now.

If you | ook up above, you'll see sone of
the newy-installed LED |ights that have just been
put in recently.

On the left-hand side of the bus, across
the street, is a new charter school.

Once again, you'll notice new LED street
i ghts above that were recently put in.

On the right, we're now passing the
Maj estic Garden Project. |It's an urban farm

We are now | eavi ng Bri ght noor.

We are now driving through the Virginia

Park area. This is a blighted nei ghborhood.

LI TI GATI ON SERVI CES - 800-330-1112

13-53846-swr Doc 8673 Filed 12/11/14 Entered 12/11/14 19:37:16 Page 13 of 32

ht t p: // waw. yes| aw. net/ hel p


http://www.litigationservices.com

BUS TOUR CF THE CITY OF DETRO T - 08/08/ 2014

© 00 N o o B~ W N B

N DD DN N DD P PP PR
gag b W N BB O © 0 N oo 0o b W N+, O

. _ Page 7
We are now entering the Dexter-Davison

area. This is geographically the center of the
city. This is the old Jew sh nei ghborhood. This
is one of the ol dest neighborhoods in the city. It
Is where the 1967 riots started. |It's being shown
as an exanple of sone of the oldest blight in the
city. This area is made up of nmulti-famly flats,

not single-famly hones.

After we nmake a left turn, you'll see a
new senior facility called GCak Village Square. It
is federally subsidized. It will be on the right

of the bus.

This is an ol d synagogue on the right.

We are now driving through the
nei ghbor hood | ocated near the University of Detroit
Mercy Coll ege, which is on your left, the coll ege.
This is being shown to you as an exanple of a
st abl e nei ghborhood. There are approxi mately 1,400
homes in this district. University of Detroit is
on your left. W are on the northwest side of
Detroit.

We are now entering the Sherwood Forest
and Pal mrer Wbods nei ghborhoods. It is an
hi storical district of the city. These are the

nost expensi ve and upscal e nei ghbor hoods in the

LI TI GATI ON SERVI CES - 800-330-1112

13-53846-swr Doc 8673 Filed 12/11/14 Entered 12/11/14 19:37:16 Page 14 of 32

ht t p: // waw. yes| aw. net/ hel p


http://www.litigationservices.com

BUS TOUR CF THE CITY OF DETRO T - 08/08/ 2014

© 00 N o o B~ W N B

N DD DN N DD P PP PR
gag b W N BB O © 0 N oo 0o b W N+, O

_ Page B
city.

The first one is Sherwood Forest. That
happens to be Gary Brown's house over there.

W are | eaving Sherwood Forest. W are
going to make a | eft on Seven Mle and then we're
going to make another left and enter Pal mer Wods,
whi ch is the nost upscal e nei ghborhood in the city.

This is Pal ner Wods.

We're now going to head east on Seven
M1l e again.

We're going to cross over Wodward
Avenue.

We are now driving through the Havana
Street nei ghborhood. This is an Arab/Chal dean
nei ghborhood. This is an exanple of a blighted
area. You'll see sonme new housing being built.
There's major infrastructure issues in the area.
W're still on the northwest side of the city.

After we turn right, on the | eft-hand
side, you'll see the Penrose Village Farnmhouse
Community Center right there.

On the right side of the bus, you are now
passi ng a new public charter school.

Of the record.

(OFf record.)

LI TI GATI ON SERVI CES - 800-330-1112

13-53846-swr Doc 8673 Filed 12/11/14 Entered 12/11/14 19:37:16 Page 15 of 32

ht t p: // waw. yes| aw. net/ hel p


http://www.litigationservices.com

BUS TOUR CF THE CITY OF DETRO T - 08/08/ 2014

© 00 N o o B~ W N B

N DD DN N DD P PP PR
gag b W N BB O © 0 N oo 0o b W N+, O

Page 9
MR. HERTZBERG On the right-hand side,
we will be passing the state fairgrounds just after
we get through the light, and you'll also see on

the right-hand side a DDOT bus termnal. The bus
termnal is on your right.

This is the Eight M|l e and Wodward area
of the city. E ght Mle is the northern border of
the city.

W' re going to enter a new shoppi ng
center on the right. The Meijer store opened
approxi mately one year ago. It is only the second
maj or chain supermarket opened in Detroit. The
first major supermarket was Whol e Foods, in the
M dt own area, that opened approximtely a year ago.
There are no other chain supermarkets in the city.

We are now headi ng towards the east side
of the city and we'll be traveling on Eight Mle
Road. On the left-hand side of the bus is not the
city, only on the right-hand side.

W are now on Gatiot. This is the
northeast side of the city. Take this street al
the way and you'll be in downtown Detroit.

On the right-hand and the | eft-hand side
of the bus, if you | ook up, you'll see new LED

street |ights.

LI TI GATI ON SERVI CES - 800-330-1112

13-53846-swr Doc 8673 Filed 12/11/14 Entered 12/11/14 19:37:16 Page 16 of 32

ht t p: // waw. yes| aw. net/ hel p


http://www.litigationservices.com

BUS TOUR CF THE CITY OF DETRO T - 08/08/ 2014

© 00 N o o B~ W N B

e e T e T o S T
© © N o 0 b~ W N B O

20
21
22
23
24
25

. . Page 10
We are now entering a nei ghborhood on the

northeast side. It is a blighted area.

We are now going to be stopping at the
conmbi ned 5th and 9th Police Precinct. W' re going
to exit the bus. Wen you wal k through the front
door, the scaffolding you see is the structura
support for the front brickwork. I1t's holding up
the front of the building. It is a former car
deal ership. This precinct covers approxinmately 33
square mles of the city. According to the
precinct, the water is not safe to drink in the
bui | di ng.

We are also going to go through the
parking lot, and | assune we're going to see in the
parking | ot sone of the new police vehicles that
were donated to the City and sone of the old police
cars.

Of the record.

(Wal ki ng tour through precinct.)
(Of video record; witten record only follows.)

THE COURT: We're going to go back on the
record. W just had a conversation off the record
in which | stated to the attorneys that it appeared
to me that our videographer had inadvertently

i ncluded ne in sone video that he was shooting, and

LI TI GATI ON SERVI CES - 800-330-1112

13-53846-swr Doc 8673 Filed 12/11/14 Entered 12/11/14 19:37:16 Page 17 of 32

ht t p: // waw. yes| aw. net/ hel p


http://www.litigationservices.com

BUS TOUR CF THE CITY OF DETRO T - 08/08/ 2014

© 00 N o o B~ W N B

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

_ . Page 11
| stated that that's fine for the official record,

that stays in, but | asked counsel if anyone had
any objection to that being deleted fromthe
version of the video that goes to the press, and
there was no objection. And that was what was
di scussed off the record.

So in the version that goes to the press,
I will ask you to review the video frominside the
precinct, and if there are any shots of ne, please
del ete those for the version that goes to the
press. You nmay keep themin for the official
ver si on.

VI DEOGRAPHER: Ckay. So as far as this
clip, the entire precinct just should not be given
to the press?

MR. HERTZBERG No, you can give it to
the press --

VI DEOGRAPHER: It's a continuous fil e,
whi ch nmeans | woul d have to go onto soneone's
systemand edit there, at |least as a deliverable
for themto get.

MR. HERTZBERG  That's fine. |f they
have to wait, they have to wait.

VI DEOGRAPHER: | don't know if | got you

in or not, but I think I may have.

LI TI GATI ON SERVI CES - 800-330-1112

13-53846-swr Doc 8673 Filed 12/11/14 Entered 12/11/14 19:37:16 Page 18 of 32

ht t p: // waw. yes| aw. net/ hel p


http://www.litigationservices.com

BUS TOUR CF THE CITY OF DETRO T - 08/08/ 2014

© 00 N o o B~ W N B

N DD DN N DD P PP PR
gag b W N BB O © 0 N oo 0o b W N+, O

Page 12
THE COURT: | think you did.

VI DEOGRAPHER:  All right.

THE COURT: At one point when we were all
sort of turning around, you pointed right at ne.

VI DEOGRAPHER:  Ckay.

MR. HERTZBERG So you can't give it to
the press today, you'll have to take it with you
and edit out the judge and then you can rel ease it
to the press.

VI DEOGRAPHER: | f we've got tine, if you
want, | can delete this clip and we can redo it,

Wi t hout the judge there, actually, in a couple
m nut es.

MR. HERTZBERG No. Just take it with
you. Before we give it to the press, you wll
del ete that portion out that has the judge in,
you' || keep the official one on file with the
Court, and the judge in it is fine, but the one
we're going to give to the press, before we give it
to them you have to edit any picture of the judge
out of it.

VI DEOGRAPHER:  Shoul d | give them
everything el se mnus the Detroit precinct version
her e?

MR. HERTZBERG No, you can give it to

LI TI GATI ON SERVI CES - 800-330-1112

13-53846-swr Doc 8673 Filed 12/11/14 Entered 12/11/14 19:37:16 Page 19 of 32

ht t p: // waw. yes| aw. net/ hel p


http://www.litigationservices.com

BUS TOUR CF THE CITY OF DETRO T - 08/08/ 2014

© 00 N o o B~ W N B

N DD DN N DD P PP PR
gag b W N BB O © 0 N oo 0o b W N+, O

_ . _ Page 13
them just edit the judge out.

VI DEOGRAPHER: So they're not going to
get anything today now?

MR. HERTZBERG No. Unless you want to
gi ve them everything m nus that.

VI DEOGRAPHER: | can try to do that.

MR. HERTZBERG That's fine. Tell them
you'll follow up with the second piece |ater.

VI DEOGRAPHER:  Ckay.

(Video record resunes.)

MR. HERTZBERG  Back on the record.
We're now going to head down Gratiot to what's
call ed the Heidel berg Street Project, part of
whi ch is burned down, and we will see the old
7th Precinct, and we're going to go down through
the Eastern Market area, which is made up of
whol esal ers of food, flowers and restaurants, and
down towards the DIA is our |ast stop.

If you | ook out of the front of the bus,
you can see downtown Detroit.

After we turn left, on the right-hand
side, you'll see a building. That building is the
old 7th Police Precinct, right here on the right.

We are now in the Heidel berg Street

Project area where the Heidel berg art is | ocated.

LI TI GATI ON SERVI CES - 800-330-1112

13-53846-swr Doc 8673 Filed 12/11/14 Entered 12/11/14 19:37:16 Page 20 of 32

ht t p: // waw. yes| aw. net/ hel p


http://www.litigationservices.com

BUS TOUR CF THE CITY OF DETRO T - 08/08/ 2014

1 Part of it is burned down. If you | ook on your rage 24
2 right, you'll now see what is known as the

3 Hei del berg Art Project. It's also on the |left-hand
4  side of the bus.

5 We're going off the record on the video

6 only to change the tape.

7 (O f record.)

8 MR. HERTZBERG Back on the record. W

9 are now going to drive through the Eastern Market.
10 The main street is nmade up of whol esalers: Food,
11 flowers, plants and restaurants.

12 We're going to take Mack to Wodward and
13 turn right, heading north on Wodward, picking up
14 where the M1 route will be, which starts at

15 downt own Detroit around the Conpuware Buil ding, and
16 head up to Grand Boul evard, heading north. W're
17 going to pick it up at Mack and Wodward, so you'l
18 m ss the stadiuns, Conerica Park and Ford Fi el d.

19 We're going to turn right in front of those.

20 On your right is part of the Detroit

21 Medi cal Center conpl ex.

22 Across the street on your right is the

23 Whol e Foods store we spoke about earlier.

24 The next light, we're going to turn right
25 on Woodward and head to the DIA. On the left -- we

LI TI GATI ON SERVI CES - 800-330-1112

13-53846-swr Doc 8673 Filed 12/11/14 Entered 12/11/14 19:37:16 Page 21 of 32

ht t p: // waw. yes| aw. net/ hel p


http://www.litigationservices.com

BUS TOUR CF THE CITY OF DETRO T - 08/08/ 2014

© 00 N o o B~ W N B

N DD DN N DD P PP PR
gag b W N BB O © 0 N oo 0o b W N+, O

. . _ Page 15
varied the route because of tine constraints --

woul d have been Conerica Park, Ford Field and the
Fox Theater, and also the site of the new hockey
arena. That's about two mles -- about a mle down
on the left, heading towards downtown. And this is
the route of the M1 route which would start

downt own and head this way to Grand Boul evard. And
t hey broke ground on the M1 route approxi mately
ten days ago right in front of the Conpuware
Bui | di ng.

We are now on Wodward, picking up the
M1 route.

As we pass the street |ight here, you'l
be entering the area where Wayne State University
Is on the left-hand side of the bus. W're going
to turn right in a mnute and go to the back
entrance of the DI A where groups enter.

W're going to be led up to the Rivera
Hal | where the nural is, in through a gallery where
the self-portrait of van Gogh is, and then through
a phot ography exhibit that's new on the Gty of
Detroit, "People in Detroit," and that's it.

That's the DIA on the right.

Of the record.

(Wal king tour of Detroit Institute of Arts.)

LI TI GATI ON SERVI CES - 800-330-1112

13-53846-swr Doc 8673 Filed 12/11/14 Entered 12/11/14 19:37:16 Page 22 of 32

ht t p: // waw. yes| aw. net/ hel p


http://www.litigationservices.com

BUS TOUR CF THE CITY OF DETRO T - 08/08/ 2014

© 00 N o o B~ W N B

N DD DN N DD P PP PR
gag b W N BB O © 0 N oo 0o b W N+, O

Page 16
MS. ERICKSON: This is the Detroit

Institute's murals by Diego Rivera, the faned
Mexi can nurali st.

W really look at this as the heart of
the Detroit Institute of Arts. R vera did these in
nine nonths. He spent a great deal of tinme at the
Rouge plant and this represents the nmaking of a car
fromstart to finish, and also is an allegory for
the conflict between the nore natural way of |ife,
whi ch you see in the agricultural panels up there,
and the industrial way of life, which you see in
the industrial panels there.

Ri vera was very bold in his approach. He
tal ked about the very good things that can cone out
of research and industry. The panel on the far
right of this wall is "Vaccination.” And then he
tal ks about the very bad things that you can get
fromindustry, and that's the panel on the far
| eft where we're | ooking at people in gas nasks
and the damage that can cone from sone of those
chem cal s.

All around on the main walls, the two
main walls, is the production of the autonobile.

If you ook at this panel right back

here, the gentleman in the bower hat is D ego

LI TI GATI ON SERVI CES - 800-330-1112

13-53846-swr Doc 8673 Filed 12/11/14 Entered 12/11/14 19:37:16 Page 23 of 32

ht t p: // waw. yes| aw. net/ hel p


http://www.litigationservices.com

BUS TOUR CF THE CITY OF DETRO T - 08/08/ 2014

© 00 N o o B~ W N B

N DD DN N DD P PP PR
gag b W N BB O © 0 N oo 0o b W N+, O

. . _ Page 1/
Rivera. He put hinself into the nural. He was

very proud of the nmurals and these nurals are
considered to be the best exanple of Rivera s work
out side of Mexico. The Mexicans would certainly
have a different inpression of that.

We are preparing in 2015, the spring of
2015, to do an exhibition that will only be at this
museum It's called, "D ego Rivera and Frida Kahl o
in Detroit." Detroit was a very pivotal tinme for
them Frida Kahlo got pregnant here and
m scarried. Diego Rivera, of course, did this fine
wor K.

And one of the things we discovered in
our research leading up to this exhibition is the
panel over there with the baby was originally
supposed to be an agricultural panel. It was all
t hreshing and harvesting, and after Ms. Kahlo's
m scarriage, Rivera did a new panel for that and
showed the prinmacy of the infant. [It's a great
story we'll be able to tell in our catalog for this
exhi bi tion.

This is one of several galleries that
di spl ay i npressionist and post-inpressionist art at
the DIA. W have sone really wonderful works of

art in this gallery. | wll draw a few of themto

LI TI GATI ON SERVI CES - 800-330-1112

13-53846-swr Doc 8673 Filed 12/11/14 Entered 12/11/14 19:37:16 Page 24 of 32

ht t p: // waw. yes| aw. net/ hel p


http://www.litigationservices.com

BUS TOUR CF THE CITY OF DETRO T - 08/08/ 2014

© 00 N o o B~ W N B

N DD DN N DD P PP PR
gag b W N BB O © 0 N oo 0o b W N+, O

Page 18
your attention.

Over here is the self-portrait of
Vi ncent van Gogh. The DIA was the first public
museumto buy a van Gogh, so we were way ahead of
the curve in front of the art market in purchasing
this self-portrait, and it is one of our nost |oved
van Goghs.

Right next to it is a very generous gift
from Josephi ne Ford, the "Postman Roulin.” He was
one of van Gogh's nodels in the south of France.
Van Gogh was very poor and a little different from
hi s nei ghbors, and nost of themwouldn't deal with
him and he could not afford nodels, so he often
painted his friends over and over and over again.

There are nultiple pictures of the
Postman Roulin. This one | think is alittle bit
speci al because, froma letter van Gogh wote to
hi s brot her about the blue background, he said it
rem nded himof "Starry Night." If you |look at the
frame, you can see stars in the frane, so the frane
and the art reference each other.

Al so, here's another one of our van
Goghs. | don't want to give it a short shrift.
This is "Diggers."

MR. HERTZBERG We're just going to walk

LI TI GATI ON SERVI CES - 800-330-1112

13-53846-swr Doc 8673 Filed 12/11/14 Entered 12/11/14 19:37:16 Page 25 of 32

ht t p: // waw. yes| aw. net/ hel p


http://www.litigationservices.com

BUS TOUR CF THE CITY OF DETRO T - 08/08/ 2014

© 00 N o o B~ W N B

N DD DN N DD P PP PR
gag b W N BB O © 0 N oo 0o b W N+, O

. Page 19
through now. W are now going to enter the

phot ogr aphy exhibit we tal ked about.

M5. ERICKSON: This exhibition is an
exhi bition of contenporary photography, very
contenporary, taken just a short tinme ago by a
phot ogr apher named Bruce Weber. He nade his nane
as a fashi on photographer, but has since branched
out, and you may have seen sone of the ads he shot
for Shinola here in Detroit.

He brought the nodel Kate Mdss here, who
is in the picture right there, and did a fashion
shoot in and around Detroit, and becane so enanored
with the city and its people that he continued to
take pictures, and this is the result of sone of
his work in Detroit. And he really wanted to show
everyone that Detroit was nuch nore than blight and
poverty and that Detroiters were strong, positive
peopl e, and so you can see that in all of these
phot ographs. They are very uniquely Detroiters,
but they are very good snapshots of the people who
popul ate our city.

(O f record.)

THE COURT: The marshals are going to be

i n charge of ny transportation fromhere and ny

staff and they have agreed that they can

LI TI GATI ON SERVI CES - 800-330-1112

13-53846-swr Doc 8673 Filed 12/11/14 Entered 12/11/14 19:37:16 Page 26 of 32

ht t p: // waw. yes| aw. net/ hel p


http://www.litigationservices.com

BUS TOUR CF THE CITY OF DETRO T - 08/08/ 2014

© 00 N o o B~ W N B

N DD DN N DD P PP PR
gag b W N BB O © 0 N oo 0o b W N+, O

_ . . Page 20
accomodat e our interest in having |lunch here.

I's that okay with everybody?
So this is the end of ny participation

with you, so thank you. | appreciate your
wi |l lingness to join us today.
And we'll see you in court, as they say.

MR. HERTZBERG And this concl udes the

tour.

(Concl uded.)

LI TI GATI ON SERVI CES - 800-330-1112

13-53846-swr Doc 8673 Filed 12/11/14 Entered 12/11/14 19:37:16 Page 27 of 32

ht t p: // waw. yes| aw. net/ hel p


http://www.litigationservices.com

BUS TOUR CF THE CITY OF DETRO T - 08/08/ 2014

1 STATE OF M CHI GAN) rage <
2 COUNTY OF OAKLAND)

3

4 Certificate of Notary Public

5 | do hereby certify the witness, whose attached

6 testinony was taken in the above matter, was first duly

7 sworn to tell the truth; the testinony contained herein

8 was reduced to witing in the presence of the wtness, by
9 nmeans of stenography; afterwards transcribed; and is a

10 true and conplete transcript of the testinony given. |
11 further certify that I amnot connected by bl ood or

12 marriage with any of the parties, their attorneys or

13 agents, and that | amnot interested directly, indirectly
14 or financially in the matter of controversy.

15 In W tness whereof, | have hereunto set nmy hand

16 this day at Royal Cak, M chigan, State of M chigan.

17 | hereby set ny hand this day, August 8, 2014.

18

19 ‘

22 Karen Fortna, CRR RWR/ RPR/ CSR-5067

23 Notary Public, Qakland County, M chigan

24 My Conm ssion expires 4/30/2019

25

LI TI GATI ON SERVI CES - 800-330-1112

13-53846-swr Doc 8673 Filed 12/11/14 Entered 12/11/14 19:37:16 Page 28 of 32


http://www.litigationservices.com

BUS TOUR OF THE CITY OF DETRAO T -

08/ 08/ 2014

I ndex: 1, 400. . expensive
approximately 7:18 23 15:9 15:17,23 17:24 18:3
1 9:11,14 10:9 15:8 .
broke 15:8 Concluded 20:10 Diego 16:2,2517:8,
Arab/chaldean 8:14 11
1,400 7:18 brother 18:18 concludes 20:7
. area 6:10,257:2,7 ) ) ) Diggers 18:24
1967 7:5 8:16,17 9:6,14 10:2 brought 19:10 conflict 16:9 diccovered 17:13
iscov :
13:16,25 15:14 Brown's 8:3 considered 17:3
2 discussed 11:6
arena 15:4 Bruce 19:6 constraints 15:1
. display 17:23
2014 5:1 art 13:2514:3 17:23, building 10:8,12 contemporary 19:4,5 play
. 2518:5,21 13:22 14:15 15:10 district 7:19,24
2015 17:6,7 continued 19:13
Arts 15:25 16:5 built 8:16 ) donated 10:16
_ continuous 11:18
3 Associates 6:1 burned 13:14 14:1 . door 10:6
conversation 10:22
33 10:9 assume 10:14 bus 5:6 6:17 7:12 Corporation 5:14,24 downtown 9:22
. . . . | 14, . . .
Assured 5:23 i.32i99ﬁi];18i2541150.5 I 13:20 14:15 15:5,7
: : : counsel 11:2 .
5 attention 18:1 buy 18:4 draw 17:25
_ yoae County 6:1 drink 10:11
5th 10:4 attorneys 10:23
couple 12:12 drive 149
August 5:1 C '
court 10:21 12:1,3,18 -
7 . . ) ) " driving 6:24 7:14
automobile 16:23 called 7:10 13:13 19:23 20:6 8:13
7th 13:15,23 Avenue 8:12 178 covers 10:9
car 10:8 16:7 cross 8:11 E
8 B .
cars 10:17 .
curve 18:5 earlier 14:23
. baby 17:15 catalog 17:20
8 51 y 9 D east 8:99:16
back 10:2113:11 center 7:28:219:10 E 13:16 14:9
9 14:8 15:16 16:24 14:21 astern 13: :
damage 16:20 . . .
background 18:18 Chadbourne 5:23 edit 11:20 12:8,20
9:55 5:3 Dan 5:20 13:1
bad 16:17 chain 9:12,15
9th 10:4 Day 5:10,20 enamored 19:12
behalf 5:11,13,16,19, change 14:6
206:1 days 15:9 end 20:3
A charge 19:24 6:10 8:6 9:9
bit 18:16 DDOT 9:4 enter 6:108:6 9:
] charter 6:18 8:23 15:17 19:1
a.m. 5:3 blight 7:6 19:16 ' deal 16:6 18:12 )
] chemicals 16:21 ) entering 6:8,13 7:1,
accommodate 20:1 | pjighted 6:9,258:15 | dealership 10:9 221011 15:14
) 10:2 city 5:6,9,11,21 6:5,7 . .
ads 19:8 7:3,4,7,24 8:1,7,18 delete 11:10 12:11, entire 11:14

afford 18:13
agreed 19:25

agricultural 16:10
17:16

ahead 18:4
allegory 16:8
appearances 5:7
appeared 10:23
approach 16:13

blocks 6:9
blue 18:18
bold 16:13
border 9:7

Boulevard 14:16
15:7

bowler 16:25
branched 19:7
brickwork 10:7

Brightmoor 6:6,8,13,

9:7,8,15,17,19,21
10:10,16 15:21
19:13,21

clip 11:14 12:11
college 7:16
combined 10:4
Comerica 14:18 15:2
Community 8:21
complex 14:21
Compuware 14:15

16
deleted 11:3
deliverable 11:20

Detroit 5:2 7:15,19,
21 9:12,22 12:23
13:20 14:15,20
15:22,25 16:1,5
19:9,12,15,16

Detroiters 19:17,19
Dexter-davison 7:1

DIA 13:18 14:25

entrance 15:17
ERICKSON 16:1 19:3
Ernie 5:15

Essad 5:15

exhibit 15:21 19:2

exhibition 17:7,14,21
19:3,4

exit 10:5

expensive 7:25

13-53846-swr

LI TI GATI ON SERVI CES -

800- 330-1112

Doc 8673 Filed 12/11/14 Entered 12/11/14 19:37:16

Page 29 of 32



http://www.litigationservices.com

BUS TOUR OF THE CITY OF DETRAO T -

08/ 08/ 2014

I ndex: facility..northern
gas 16:19 hockey 15:3 Mexicans 17:4
F L
generous 18:8 holding 10:7 Mexico 17:4
facility 7:10 gentleman 16:25 homes 7:8,19 leading 17:14 Michigan 5:2
fairgrounds 9:2 geographically 7:2 Hopkins 5:19 leaving 6:23 8:4 Midtown 9:14
famed 16:2 gift 18:8 house 8:3 led 6:15,19 9:24 mile 8:5,10 9:6,7,17
) 15:18 15:4
farm 6:22 give 11:16 12:6,15, houses 6:11
F h 8:20 19,22,25 13:5 18:23 ) ) left 7:9,16,20 8:5,6 miles 10:10 15:4
armhouse ©: housing 8:16 13:2114:25 155

fashion 19:7,11
federally 7:11
Field 14:18 15:2
file 11:18 12:17
Finance 5:13
Financial 5:17

fine 11:1,22 12:18
13:7 17:11

finish 16:8

flats 7:7

flowers 13:17 14:11
follow 13:8

food 13:17 14:10
Foods 9:13 14:23
Ford 14:18 15:2 18:9
Forest 7:228:2,4
Fox 15:3

frame 18:20
France 18:10
Frida 17:8,10
Friday 5:1

friends 18:14

front 10:5,7,8 14:19
15:9 18:5

Gogh 15:20 18:3,4,
11,17

Gogh's 18:10
Goghs 18:7,23
good 16:14 19:20
Grand 14:16 15:7
Gratiot 9:20 13:12
great 16:6 17:19
Greg 5:10
ground 15:8
groups 15:17
Guarantee 5:14

Guaranty 5:17,23

H

G

Gadharf 5:18
galleries 17:22
gallery 15:19 17:25
Garden 6:22

Gary 8:3

Hage 5:12

Hall 15:19
Hamilton 5:8
harvesting 17:17
hat 16:25
Havana 8:13

head 6:58:913:12
14:16,25 15:7

heading 9:16 14:13,
16 15:5

heart 16:4

Heidelberg 13:13,24,
2514:3

Hertzberg 5:6,8 6:2
9:111:16,22 12:6,
14,25 13:4,7,11 14:8
18:25 20:7

Heuer 5:12

historical 7:24

impression 17:5
impressionist 17:23
inadvertently 10:24
included 10:25
industrial 16:11,12
industry 16:15,18
infant 17:19
infrastructure 8:17
inside 11:8
Institute 15:25 16:5
Institute's 16:2
interest 20:1

issues 8:17

16:19

left-hand 6:17 8:19
9:18,23 14:3 15:15

letter 18:17

life 16:9,11

light 9:3 14:24 15:13
lights 6:15,20 9:25
located 7:15 13:25
lot 6:11 10:14,15
loved 18:6

lunch 20:1

M

Jaffe 5:12
Jaye 5:25
Jewish 7:3
join 20:5
Jones 5:10,20
Josephine 18:9
Joshua 5:18

judge 6:212:8,12,16,
18,20 13:1

K

Kahlo 17:8,10
Kahlo's 17:17
Kate 19:10

M-1 14:14 15:6,8,12
Mack 14:12,17

made 7:7 13:16
14:10 19:6

main 14:10 16:22,23
Majestic 6:22
major 8:17 9:12,13
make 7:9 8:5,6
making 16:7

market 13:16 14:9
18:5

marshals 19:23
masks 16:19
Mcdonald 5:19
means 11:19
Medical 14:21
Meijer 9:10
Mercy 7:16

Mexican 16:3

minus 12:23 13:5
minute 15:16
minutes 12:13
miscarriage 17:18
miscarried 17:11
model 19:10
models 18:10,13
months 16:6
Moss 5:20 19:10
multi-family 7:7
multiple 18:15
Municipal 5:23
mural 15:1917:1
muralist 16:3
murals 17:2

museum 17:8 18:4

N
named 19:6
National 5:13

natural 16:9

neighborhood 6:6,8,
257:3,15,18 8:7,14,
1510:1

neighborhoods 7:4,
23,25

neighbors 18:12
newly-installed 6:15
Night 18:19

north 14:13,16
northeast 9:21 10:2

northern 9:7

13-53846-swr

LI TI GATI ON SERVI CES -

800- 330-1112

Doc 8673 Filed 12/11/14 Entered 12/11/14 19:37:16

Page 30 of 32



http://www.litigationservices.com

BUS TOUR OF THE CITY OF DETRAO T -

| ndex:

08/ 08/ 2014
nort hwest . . upscal e

northwest 7:20 8:18

notice 6:19

(0]

Oak 7:10

Oakland 6:1
objection 11:3,5
official 11:1,11 12:17
oldest 7:4,6

opened 9:10,12,14

originally 17:15

painted 18:14
Palmer 7:23 8:6,8

panel 16:15,18,24
17:15,16,18

panels 16:10,12
Park 6:2514:18 15:2
Parke 5:23

parking 10:14,15
part 13:13 14:1,20
participation 20:3
pass 15:13

passing 6:21 8:23
9:2

Paul 5:12
Penrose 8:20

people 15:22 16:19
19:13,18,20

Pepper 5:8
photographer 19:6,7
photographs 19:19

photography 15:21
19:2,4

pick 14:17

picking 14:13 15:11
picture 12:2019:11
pictures 18:1519:14

piece 13:8
pivotal 17:9
plant 16:7
plants 14:11
Plunkett 5:16
point 12:3
pointed 12:4

police 10:4,15,16
13:23

poor 18:11

populate 19:21
portion 12:16
positive 19:17

post-impressionist
17:23

Postman 18:9,16
poverty 19:17

precinct 10:4,9,11,19
11:9,14 12:23 13:15,
23

pregnant 17:10
preparing 17:6

press 11:4,7,11,15,
17 12:7,9,15,19

primacy 17:19
production 16:23

Project 6:22 13:13,25
14:3

proud 17:2

public 5:13 8:23 18:3
purchasing 18:5
put 6:16,20 17:1

Q

Quadrozzi 5:25

R

Raitt 5:12
Rattner 5:16

recently 6:16,20

record 5:5 8:24,25
10:18,20,22 11:1,6
13:10,11 14:5,7,8
15:24 19:22

redo 12:11
reference 18:21
release 12:8
reminded 18:19
represents 16:7
research 16:1517:14

restaurants 13:17
14:11

result 19:14
resumes 13:10
review 11:8

right-hand 9:1,4,19,
2313:21

riots 7:5

Rivera 15:18 16:2,5,
1317:1,8,11,18

Rivera's 17:3
Road 9:18
Robert 5:8,22
Rouge 16:7
Roulin 18:9,16

route 14:14 15:1,6,8,
12

S

safe 10:11

scaffolding 10:6
school 6:18 8:23
Schwinger 5:22

self-portrait 15:20
18:2,6

senior 7:10
Sherwood 7:22 8:2,4
Shinola 19:9

shoot 19:12
shooting 10:25

shopping 9:9

short 18:23 19:5
shot 19:8
shots 11:9
show 19:15
showed 17:19
shown 7:5,17
shrift 18:23
Shumaker 5:10

side 6:4,7,17 7:20
8:18,20,22 9:1,4,16,
18,19,21,23 10:2
13:22 14:4 15:15

single-family 7:8
site 15:3
snapshots 19:20
someone's 11:19
sort 12:4

south 18:10
special 18:17
spent 16:6
spoke 14:23
spring 17:6
square 10:10
stable 7:18
stadiums 14:18
staff 6:319:25
Starry 18:19
stars 18:20
start 15:6 16:8
started 7:5
starts 14:14
state 9:2 15:14
stated 10:23 11:1
stays 11:2

stop 13:18
stopping 10:3
store 9:10 14:23
story 17:20
street 6:12,18,19

8:14 9:25 13:13,24
14:10,22 15:13

street all 9:21
strong 19:17
structural 10:6
subsidized 7:11
supermarket 9:12,13
supermarkets 9:15
support 10:7
supposed 17:16
synagogue 7:13
Syncora 5:19
system 11:20

T

talked 16:14 19:2
talks 16:17

tape 14:6

ten 15:9
terminal 9:4,5
Theater 15:3

things 16:14,17
17:13

threshing 17:17

time 12:10 15:1 16:6
17:9 19:5

today 12:7 13:3 20:5

tour 5:7 10:19 15:25
20:8

transportation 19:24
traveling 6:4 9:17

turn 7:98:19 13:21
14:13,19,24 15:16

turning 12:4

U

uniquely 19:19

University 7:15,19
15:14

upscale 7:258:7

13-53846-swr

LI TI GATI ON SERVI CES -

800- 330-1112

Doc 8673 Filed 12/11/14 Entered 12/11/14 19:37:16

Page 31 of 32



http://www.litigationservices.com

BUS TOUR OF THE CITY OF DETRAO T -

08/ 08/ 2014
| ndex:

ur ban. . Young

urban 6:22 wrote 18:17

\% Y
Vaccination 16:16 year 9:11,14
van 15:20 18:3,4,7, Young 5:25

10,11,17,22
varied 15:1
vehicles 10:15

version 11:4,7,10,12
12:23

video 10:20,25 11:4,
8 13:10 14:5

Village 7:10 8:20
Vincent 18:3

Virginia 6:24

w

wait 11:23
walk 10:518:25
walking 10:19 15:25
wall 16:16
walls 16:22,23
wanted 19:15
water 10:11
Wayne 15:14
Weber 19:6
Weiss 5:13
west 6:4,7

wholesalers 13:17
14:10

Williams 5:15,16
willingness 20:5
wonderful 17:24
Woods 7:23 8:6,8

Woodward 8:11 9:6
14:12,13,17,25
15:11

work 17:3,12 19:15
works 17:24

written 10:20

13-53846-swr

LI TI GATI ON SERVI CES -

800- 330-1112

Doc 8673 Filed 12/11/14 Entered 12/11/14 19:37:16 Page 32 of 32


http://www.litigationservices.com

	Bus Tour of the City of Detroit - 216467kf_full.pdf
	Transcript
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21

	Word Index
	Index: 1,400..expensive
	1,400 (1)
	1967 (1)
	2014 (1)
	2015 (2)
	33 (1)
	5th (1)
	7th (2)
	8 (1)
	9:55 (1)
	9th (1)
	a.m. (1)
	accommodate (1)
	ads (1)
	afford (1)
	agreed (1)
	agricultural (2)
	ahead (1)
	allegory (1)
	appearances (1)
	appeared (1)
	approach (1)
	approximately (5)
	Arab/chaldean (1)
	area (13)
	arena (1)
	art (6)
	Arts (2)
	Associates (1)
	assume (1)
	Assured (1)
	attention (1)
	attorneys (1)
	August (1)
	automobile (1)
	Avenue (1)
	baby (1)
	back (5)
	background (1)
	bad (1)
	behalf (6)
	bit (1)
	blight (2)
	blighted (4)
	blocks (1)
	blue (1)
	bold (1)
	border (1)
	Boulevard (2)
	bowler (1)
	branched (1)
	brickwork (1)
	Brightmoor (4)
	broke (1)
	brother (1)
	brought (1)
	Brown's (1)
	Bruce (1)
	building (6)
	built (1)
	burned (2)
	bus (12)
	buy (1)
	called (3)
	car (2)
	cars (1)
	catalog (1)
	center (4)
	Chadbourne (1)
	chain (2)
	change (1)
	charge (1)
	charter (2)
	chemicals (1)
	city (24)
	clip (2)
	college (2)
	combined (1)
	Comerica (2)
	Community (1)
	complex (1)
	Compuware (2)
	Concluded (1)
	concludes (1)
	conflict (1)
	considered (1)
	constraints (1)
	contemporary (2)
	continued (1)
	continuous (1)
	conversation (1)
	Corporation (2)
	counsel (1)
	County (1)
	couple (1)
	court (6)
	covers (1)
	cross (1)
	curve (1)
	damage (1)
	Dan (1)
	Day (2)
	days (1)
	DDOT (1)
	deal (2)
	dealership (1)
	delete (3)
	deleted (1)
	deliverable (1)
	Detroit (21)
	Detroiters (2)
	Dexter-davison (1)
	DIA (6)
	Diego (4)
	Diggers (1)
	discovered (1)
	discussed (1)
	display (1)
	district (2)
	donated (1)
	door (1)
	downtown (5)
	draw (1)
	drink (1)
	drive (1)
	driving (3)
	earlier (1)
	east (2)
	Eastern (2)
	edit (4)
	enamored (1)
	end (1)
	enter (5)
	entering (6)
	entire (1)
	entrance (1)
	ERICKSON (2)
	Ernie (1)
	Essad (2)
	exhibit (2)
	exhibition (5)
	exit (1)
	expensive (1)

	Index: facility..northern
	facility (1)
	fairgrounds (1)
	famed (1)
	farm (1)
	Farmhouse (1)
	fashion (2)
	federally (1)
	Field (2)
	file (2)
	Finance (1)
	Financial (1)
	fine (5)
	finish (1)
	flats (1)
	flowers (2)
	follow (1)
	food (2)
	Foods (2)
	Ford (3)
	Forest (3)
	Fox (1)
	frame (3)
	France (1)
	Frida (2)
	Friday (1)
	friends (1)
	front (7)
	Gadharf (2)
	galleries (1)
	gallery (2)
	Garden (1)
	Gary (1)
	gas (1)
	generous (1)
	gentleman (1)
	geographically (1)
	gift (1)
	give (9)
	Gogh (5)
	Gogh's (1)
	Goghs (2)
	good (2)
	Grand (2)
	Gratiot (2)
	great (2)
	Greg (1)
	ground (1)
	groups (1)
	Guarantee (1)
	Guaranty (2)
	Hage (2)
	Hall (1)
	Hamilton (1)
	harvesting (1)
	hat (1)
	Havana (1)
	head (6)
	heading (4)
	heart (1)
	Heidelberg (4)
	Hertzberg (15)
	Heuer (1)
	historical (1)
	hockey (1)
	holding (1)
	homes (2)
	Hopkins (1)
	house (1)
	houses (1)
	housing (1)
	impression (1)
	impressionist (1)
	inadvertently (1)
	included (1)
	industrial (2)
	industry (2)
	infant (1)
	infrastructure (1)
	inside (1)
	Institute (2)
	Institute's (1)
	interest (1)
	issues (1)
	Jaffe (1)
	Jaye (1)
	Jewish (1)
	join (1)
	Jones (2)
	Josephine (1)
	Joshua (1)
	judge (7)
	Kahlo (2)
	Kahlo's (1)
	Kate (1)
	leading (1)
	leaving (2)
	led (4)
	left (9)
	left-hand (6)
	letter (1)
	life (2)
	light (3)
	lights (3)
	located (2)
	lot (3)
	loved (1)
	lunch (1)
	M-1 (4)
	Mack (2)
	made (4)
	main (3)
	Majestic (1)
	major (3)
	make (3)
	making (1)
	market (3)
	marshals (1)
	masks (1)
	Mcdonald (1)
	means (1)
	Medical (1)
	Meijer (1)
	Mercy (1)
	Mexican (1)
	Mexicans (1)
	Mexico (1)
	Michigan (1)
	Midtown (1)
	mile (6)
	miles (2)
	minus (2)
	minute (1)
	minutes (1)
	miscarriage (1)
	miscarried (1)
	model (1)
	models (2)
	months (1)
	Moss (3)
	multi-family (1)
	multiple (1)
	Municipal (1)
	mural (2)
	muralist (1)
	murals (3)
	museum (2)
	named (1)
	National (1)
	natural (1)
	neighborhood (10)
	neighborhoods (3)
	neighbors (1)
	newly-installed (1)
	Night (1)
	north (2)
	northeast (2)
	northern (1)

	Index: northwest..upscale
	northwest (2)
	notice (1)
	Oak (1)
	Oakland (1)
	objection (2)
	official (3)
	oldest (2)
	opened (3)
	originally (1)
	painted (1)
	Palmer (3)
	panel (6)
	panels (2)
	Park (3)
	Parke (1)
	parking (2)
	part (3)
	participation (1)
	pass (1)
	passing (3)
	Paul (1)
	Penrose (1)
	people (5)
	Pepper (1)
	photographer (2)
	photographs (1)
	photography (3)
	pick (1)
	picking (2)
	picture (2)
	pictures (2)
	piece (1)
	pivotal (1)
	plant (1)
	plants (1)
	Plunkett (1)
	point (1)
	pointed (1)
	police (4)
	poor (1)
	populate (1)
	portion (1)
	positive (1)
	post-impressionist (1)
	Postman (2)
	poverty (1)
	precinct (9)
	pregnant (1)
	preparing (1)
	press (9)
	primacy (1)
	production (1)
	Project (4)
	proud (1)
	public (3)
	purchasing (1)
	put (3)
	Quadrozzi (2)
	Raitt (1)
	Rattner (1)
	recently (2)
	record (17)
	redo (1)
	reference (1)
	release (1)
	reminded (1)
	represents (1)
	research (2)
	restaurants (2)
	result (1)
	resumes (1)
	review (1)
	right-hand (5)
	riots (1)
	Rivera (8)
	Rivera's (1)
	Road (1)
	Robert (2)
	Rouge (1)
	Roulin (2)
	route (6)
	safe (1)
	scaffolding (1)
	school (2)
	Schwinger (2)
	self-portrait (3)
	senior (1)
	Sherwood (3)
	Shinola (1)
	shoot (1)
	shooting (1)
	shopping (1)
	short (2)
	shot (1)
	shots (1)
	show (1)
	showed (1)
	shown (2)
	shrift (1)
	Shumaker (2)
	side (18)
	single-family (1)
	site (1)
	snapshots (1)
	someone's (1)
	sort (1)
	south (1)
	special (1)
	spent (1)
	spoke (1)
	spring (1)
	square (2)
	stable (1)
	stadiums (1)
	staff (2)
	Starry (1)
	stars (1)
	start (2)
	started (1)
	starts (1)
	state (2)
	stated (2)
	stays (1)
	stop (1)
	stopping (1)
	store (2)
	story (1)
	street (10)
	street all (1)
	strong (1)
	structural (1)
	subsidized (1)
	supermarket (2)
	supermarkets (1)
	support (1)
	supposed (1)
	synagogue (1)
	Syncora (1)
	system (1)
	talked (2)
	talks (1)
	tape (1)
	ten (1)
	terminal (2)
	Theater (1)
	things (3)
	threshing (1)
	time (5)
	today (3)
	tour (4)
	transportation (1)
	traveling (2)
	turn (7)
	turning (1)
	uniquely (1)
	University (3)
	upscale (2)

	Index: urban..Young
	urban (1)
	Vaccination (1)
	van (8)
	varied (1)
	vehicles (1)
	version (5)
	video (6)
	Village (2)
	Vincent (1)
	Virginia (1)
	wait (2)
	walk (2)
	walking (2)
	wall (1)
	walls (2)
	wanted (1)
	water (1)
	Wayne (1)
	Weber (1)
	Weiss (1)
	west (2)
	wholesalers (2)
	Williams (2)
	willingness (1)
	wonderful (1)
	Woods (3)
	Woodward (7)
	work (3)
	works (1)
	written (1)
	wrote (1)
	year (2)
	Young (1)


	Transcript Formats
	MDB





